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Honorable Dana Courtney


Certified Municipal Clerk
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An officer of the state or any county, city, or town within Alabama is not eligible to serve as a director of an airport authority unless the officer falls within the exception found in section 4-3-5 of the Code of Alabama.  





Dear Ms. Courtney:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Pinckard Town Council.








QUESTION





	Can the Mayor of the Town of Pinckard serve as an appointed member of the Dothan-Houston County Airport Authority?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Airport authorities are governed by section 4-3-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Section 4-3-5 requires each airport authority to be governed by a board of directors and sets forth the procedure for becoming a member of the board.  Section 4-3-5 states, in pertinent part, as follows:





No officer of the state or any county, city or town therein shall, while holding such office, be eligible to serve as a director; provided, however, that any officer of an authorizing subdivision shall be eligible to serve as a member of the board of directors of an authority incorporated in a county having not less than 300,000 inhabitants and not more than 600,000 inhabitants, according to the last or any succeeding federal de�cennial census. . . .





Ala. Code § 4-3-5 (1996) (emphasis added).





	The language in section 4-3-5 prohibits a town officer from serving as a member of the board of directors of an airport authority while holding office.  There is an exception for officers of “authorizing subdivisions” located in a county with no less than 300,000 inhabitants and no more than 600,000 inhabi�tants.  Your letter of request states that Fred M. McNab is the Mayor of the Town of Pinckard, which is located within Dale County.  According to the U.S. Census Bureau, Dale County had a population of 49,129 in 2000.





	Because Mayor McNab is an officer of the Town of Pinckard, he is not eli�gible to serve as a director of the Dothan-Houston County Airport Authority.  The exception does not apply to Mayor McNab because Dale County does not fit within the population requirements set out in section 4-3-5, and the Town of Pinckard is not an “authorizing subdivision” of the Dothan-Houston County Air�port Authority.








CONCLUSION





	An officer of the state or any county, city, or town within Alabama is not eligible to serve as a director of an airport authority unless the officer falls within the exception found in section 4-3-5 of the Code of Alabama.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Noel S. Barnes of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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